

**DISSEMINATED BY MERCURY PUBLIC AFFAIRS, LLC, A REGISTERED
FOREIGN AGENT, ON BEHALF OF Q CYBER TECHNOLOGIES
LTD. MORE INFORMATION IS ON FILE WITH THE DEPT. OF JUSTICE,
WASHINGTON, DC.**

No. 20-16408

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

NSO GROUP TECHNOLOGIES LTD. ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

WHATSAPP INC. ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
No. 4:19-cv-07123-PJH

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
2nd Floor
Washington, DC 20006
jbucholtz@kslaw.com

Joseph N. Akrotirianakis
KING & SPALDING LLP
633 W. 5th Street
Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90071
jakro@kslaw.com

Matthew V.H. Noller
KING & SPALDING LLP
621 Capitol Mall, Suite 1500
Sacramento, CA 95814
mnoller@kslaw.com

Counsel for Appellants
NSO Group Tech. Ltd. et al.

Dated: November 16, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Legal Background	5
B. Factual Background.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22
Standard of Review	26
ARGUMENT	27
I. This Court Has Appellate Jurisdiction Over the District Court’s Denial of NSO’s Claim to Conduct-Based Immunity	27
II. NSO Is Entitled to Conduct-Based Immunity Because It Acted as an Agent of Foreign Sovereigns	30
III. The District Court Erred in Denying NSO Foreign Sovereign Immunity.....	33
A. Conduct-Based Immunity Does Not Require That a Foreign Sovereign Be Bound by the Judgment	34
1. Conduct-Based Immunity Protects Foreign Agents in Individual-Capacity Suits.....	34
2. The District Court Erroneously Relied on the D.C. Circuit’s Interpretation of the Second Restatement to Hold That Conduct-Based Immunity Does Not Apply to Individual-Capacity Suits	37

3. Rejecting Conduct-Based Immunity in Individual-Capacity Suits Undermines the FSIA and Exposes U.S. Officials to Retribution.....	40
B. The District Court Erred by Categorically Denying Immunity to Foreign Entities.....	42
1. So-Called “Derivative Sovereign Immunity” for Private Agents Is Not Distinct from Conduct-Based Immunity.....	42
2. Conduct-Based Immunity Protects Both Foreign and American Entities	45
CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alicog v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 79 F.3d 1145 (5th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Alicog v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 860 F. Supp. 379 (S.D. Tex. 1994)	11, 44, 46
<i>Am. Bonded Warehouse Corp. v. Compagnie Nationale Air France</i> , 653 F. Supp. 861 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 1987)	10
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	7, 15
<i>Behnke v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 196 Cal. App. 4th 1443 (2011)	32
<i>Belhas v. Ya'alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	8, 15
<i>Broidy Cap. Mgmt LLC v. Muzin</i> , 2020 WL 1536350 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2020)	47
<i>Butters v. Vance Int'l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>Ivey ex rel. Carolina Golf Dev. Co. v. Lynch</i> , 2018 WL 3764264 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 8, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990).....	9, 25, 41, 48

<i>Compania Mexicana de Aviacion, S.A. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 859 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1988).....	5, 23, 27, 28
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	47
<i>Del Campo v. Kennedy</i> , 517 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23, 29, 30
<i>Doğan v. Barak</i> , 932 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....	9, 12
<i>Farhang v. Indian Inst. of Tech.</i> , 655 F. App'x 569 (9th Cir. 2016).....	23, 28
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC</i> , 893 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Greenspan v. Crosbie</i> , 1976 WL 841 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 1976)	8
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	49
<i>Heaney v. Gov't of Spain</i> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971)	8
<i>Herbage v. Meese</i> , 747 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1990)	8, 10
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	15, 42
<i>Hunt v. Imperial Merchant Servs., Inc.</i> , 560 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2009).....	27

<i>Jaffe v. Miller</i> , 95 ILR 446 (Ontario Ct. App., Canada 1993).....	13
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019).....	6, 37
<i>Jones v. Ministry of Interior</i> , UKHL 26 (House of Lords, U.K. 2006).....	13
<i>Lewis v. Mutond</i> , 918 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	25, 37, 38, 39
<i>Lyders v. Lund</i> , 32 F.2d 308 (N.D. Cal. 1929).....	8
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Mireskandari v. Mayne</i> , 800 F. App’x 519 (9th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moriah v. Bank of China</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	12, 40, 45, 46
<i>Rep. of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	15
<i>Rep. of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	6
<i>Rishikof v. Mortada</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2014).....	8, 9, 33
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Siderman de Blake v. Rep. of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Smith v. Ghana Commercial Bank, Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 2930462 (D. Minn. June 18, 2012).....	9, 40
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	7
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 65 F. 577 (2d Cir. 1895)	8, 40
<i>Velasco v. Gov't of Indonesia</i> , 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Waltier v. Thomson</i> , 189 F. Supp. 319 (S.D.N.Y. 1960).....	8
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 60 F.3d 656 (9th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1030(g).....	32
Cal. Penal Code § 502(e)(1)	32
Other Authorities	
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 45 (1797).....	7
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 81 (1797).....	7
Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Foreign Sovereign Immunity, Individual Officers, and Human Rights Litigation</i> , 13 Green Bag 2d 9 (2009)	13

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Mutond v. Lewis</i> , No. 19-185 (U.S. May 26, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , No. 12-1078 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2013).....	8, 47
Complaint, <i>Doğan v. Barak</i> , No. 2:15-cv-08130 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2015)	36
Hazel Fox, <i>The Law of State Immunity</i> (2d ed. 2008)	9
Dipesh Gadher, <i>London Bridge Terror Attack Planned on WhatsApp</i> , Sunday Times (May 12, 2019, 12:01 a.m.)	18
Dov Lieber et al., <i>Police Tracked a Terror Suspect—Until His Phone Went Dark After a Facebook Warning</i> , Wall St. J. (Jan. 2, 2020, 3:29 p.m.).....	1
Office of the Director of National Intelligence, <i>The U.S. Intelligence Community’s Five Year Strategic Human Capital Plan 6</i> (June 2006).....	49
Office of the Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Digest of United States Practice in International Law</i> (CarrieLyn D. Guymon, ed. 2015)	12, 13, 14
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Mireskandari v. Mayne</i> , No. 20-307 (U.S. Sept. 3, 2020)	36
Gordon Rayner, <i>WhatsApp Accused of Giving Terrorists “A Secret Place to Hide” as It Refuses to Hand Over London Attacker’s Messages</i> , Telegraph (Mar. 27, 2017, 1:54 p.m.)	18
Report of the International Law Commission to the General Assembly on the Work of Its Forty-Third Session, U.N. Doc. A/46/10 (Jul. 19, 1991)	14
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law § 66(f) (1965).....	37

Dan Sabbagh, <i>Call for Backdoor Access to WhatsApp as Five Eyes Nations Meet</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (July 30, 2019, 3:32 p.m.)	18
Ryan Sabey, <i>Tool of Terror: Social Media Giants Will Be Made to Hand over Encrypted WhatsApp Messages in Fight Against Terrorism</i> , <i>The Sun</i> (Sept. 29, 2019, 7:45 a.m.).....	19
Statement of Interest of the United States of America, <i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , No. 05-cv-10270 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2006)	<i>passim</i>
Lisa L. Turner & Lynn G. Norton, <i>Civilians at the Tip of the Spear</i> , 51 A.F. L. Rev. 1 (2001).....	49
U.N. Treaty Collection, Status of Treaties: United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Properties, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/3iYy8Zv	14
United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and their Property, U.N. Doc. A/RES/59/38 (Dec. 16, 2004).....	14
Glenn J. Voelz, <i>Contractors and Intelligence: The Private Sector in the Intelligence Community</i> , 22 Int'l J. Intelligence & CounterIntelligence 586 (2009)	48, 49
